
 MS 332/1 
 
 
    [Ms. volume containing copies of business and personal letters by 
        Richard Beamish to various correspondents, (unless otherwise 
        stated)] 
 
Folio 
 
  1a 1835 Jan 23     Engineers Office [to] Mr. Philp O'Sullivan, Skibbereen, Cork 
 
  1 1835 Jan 26     Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] Editor of the Scotsman 
           Newspaper 
 
  2 1835 Jan 27     --- as above --- [to] Noble St. Ledger C.E. 
 
  3 1835 Jan 28     --- as above --- [to] George Hyde Wollaston, [Captain/Clapham?] 
 
  4 1835 Jan 29     --- as above --- [to] Revd [Woolly?] Lee Bennett 
 
  5 1835 Feb 2     --- as above --- [to] Mr. John Sullivan, Cork Street, Kinsale 
 
  7 [1835] Jan 28     --- as above --- [to] Mc I Brunel, Engineer in Chief. [Report] 
 
  9 1835 [Feb] 4     --- as above --- [to] Mc I Brunel, Engineer in Chief. [Report]  
 
10 1835 Feb 18     --- as above --- [to] Mc I Brunel, Engineer in Chief. [Report] 
 
12 1835 Feb 23     --- as above --- [to] Benj. Beamish, Attorney at Law, 23 South Hall, 
           Cork 
 
13 1835 Feb 23     --- as above --- [to] Warren Hastings Jackson, Brighton 
 
14 1835 Feb 25     [To] Mc I Brunel, Engineer in Chief, Thames Tunnel. [Report] 
 
16 1835 Mar 19     19 Rockingham Place, New Kent Road [to] Mr. Gamble, Provision 
           Stores, Cork 
 
17 1835 Mar 27     Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] W H Jackson, Brighton 
 
19 1835 Mar 29     Thames Tunnel, Rotherhithe [to] Revd Mr. Doyle, Catholic Chapel, 
           London Road 
 
20 1835 Mar 29     Thames Tunnel [to] T G Trench, Merino 
 
21 1835 Mar 29     --- as above --- [to] Frank [Beamish, his brother] 
 
23 1835 Apr 17     Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] Robt De la Cour, County 
           Treasurer, [Mallow?] Bk. 
 
23 1835 Apr 17     --- as above --- [to] Mr. Edwd O'Brien, Mitchelstown Mills, 
           Mitchelstown 
 
24 1835 Apr 20     --- as above --- [to] Petty Vaughan, 70 Fenchurch Street 
 
24 1835 Apr 22     [To] M I Brunel 
 



 
Folio 
 
25 1835 Apr 28     Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] John Musgrave, 43 Sac[k]ville 
           Street, Piccadilly 
 
26 1835 May 4     [To] Benjamin Hawes MP 
 
26 1835 May 18     Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] Revd D Lardner, London 
           University 
 
27 1835 Apr     [To  ?] Murphy, Treasurer, Cork Lying-in Hospital 
 
28  1835      Observations or propsed clauses to be added to the Deed of 
           Partnership B & C - June 1835 [i.e. the milling business of the 
           Beamish and Crawford families] 
 
29 1835 Jun 17     Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] Frank B Beamish, Grenville 
           House, Cork 
 
32 1835 Jun 22     Resident Engineers Office, T. Tunnel [to] Directors of the General 
           Steam Navigation Compy, 69 Lombard Street, London 
 
33 1835 Jun 23     --- as above --- [to] W H Jackson 
 
34 1835 Jun 30     Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] Coll Thomas, United Service 
           Club 
 
34 1835 Jul 3     Resident Engineers Office, T. Tunnel [to] Mr. John Sullivan, Sec. 
           Bridge Committee, Kinsale 
 
36 1835 Aug 27     --- as above --- [to] John Wilson, Sec. General Steam Navigation 
           Compy, 69 Lombard Street, London 
 
36 1835 Aug 27     Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] Mr. Hayday, 31 Little Queen 
           Street, Holborn 
 
37 1835 Aug 28     --- as above --- [to] Mc I Brunel, Engineer in Chief 
 
38 1835 Sept 8     --- as above --- [to] Dr D B Bud, Edinburgh 
 
39 1835 Sept 18     --- as above --- [to] Mr. John Sullivan, Secy. Bridge Committee, 
           Kinsale 
 
40 1835 Sept 29     --- as above --- [to] Mr. Phillip O'Sullivan 
 
41 1835 Oct 28     --- as above --- [to] Mr. Edwd O'Brien, Mitchelstown Mills 
 
42 1835 Nov 4     --- as above --- [to] W Hayday, Bookbinder, 31 Little Queen St., 
           Holborn 
 
42 1835 Nov 11     --- as above --- [to] Directors of the Thames Tunnel Company 
 
44 1835 Nov 25     --- as above --- [to] W H Jackson, Post Office, Cork 
 
46 1835 Dec 9     --- as above --- [to] Mr. John Sullivan, Secy. Bridge Committee, Cork 
           Street, Kinsale 
 



47 1835 Dec 28     --- as above --- [to] Mr. Joseph W Wright, Carrigaline, Cork 
Folio 
 
48 1835 Dec 29     --- as above --- [to] Benj. Hawes Jun. MP, Old Barge House 
 
50 1835 Dec 22     --- as above --- [to] Mc I Brunel, Engineer in Chief 
 
52 1836 Jan 9     --- as above --- [to] Mr. Russell, Foreman of Works 
 
53 1836 Jan 13     --- as above --- [to] J Charlier, T. T. Office, Walbrook 
 
54 1836 Feb 5     --- as above --- [to] M Faraday, Royal Institution [from M Brunel?] 
 
56 1836 Feb 29     --- as above --- [to] Mc I Brunel, Engineer in Chief 
 
59 1836 Mar     --- as above --- [to] G H Wollaston, Clapham Common 
 
61 1836 Apr 5     --- as above --- [to] Benjn Hawes Junr MP 
 
63 1836 Apr 6     Engineers Office [to] W Hayday, 31 Little Queen St., Lin. Inn fields 
 
64  -      Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] Benjn Hawes Jun. MP 
 
67 1836 Apr 8     --- as above --- [to] Benjn Hawes Junr MP, Old Barge House 
 
70 1836 Apr 10     --- as above --- [to] Benjn Hawes Junr MP, Old Barge House 
 
74 1836 Apr 13     --- as above --- [to] Cardew Terry 
 
75 1836 Apr 23     --- as above --- [to] Will. Oliver Jackson, 58 Lin. Inn fields [and] 13 
           Park Village West, Regents Park 
 
76 1836 Apr 28     --- as above --- [to] Wm Oliver Jackson, 58 Lins Inn Fields 
 
77 1836 May 4     --- as above --- [to] Directors of the Thames Tunnel 
 
79 1836 May 21     Resident Engineers Office, T. Tunnel [to] B S Beamish 
 
80 1836 Jun 7     R. Engineers Office, T. Tunnel [to] Henry Leahy, Solicitor, 7 New 
           Palace Yard, Westminster 
 
81 1836 May 23     Resident Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] H Leahy, 7 New 
           Palace Yard 
 
83 1836 Jun 22     R. Engineers Office, T. Tunnel [to] H Leahy, Solicitor, 7 New Palace 
           Yard 
 
83 1836 Jun 27     --- as above --- [to] Edwd Hunt, Kinsale 
 
84 1836 Jun 29     --- as above --- [to] Mr. Smith's Office of Woods & Works, Whitehall 
 
85 1836 Jun 30     --- as above --- [to] Mr. Collier 
 
86 1836 Jul 7     R. Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] Ricd Orpen, Solicitor, 40 
           Gt. George St. North, Dublin 
 
88 1836 Aug 23     Resident Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] Directors of the 
           Thames Tunnel 



 
Folio 
 
  89 1836 Aug 25     R. Engineers Office, T. Tunnel [to] W H Jackson 
 
  90 1836 Aug 26     Resident Engineers Office, T. Tunnel [to] John Sullivan, Secy Bridge 
           Committee, Cork St., Kinsale 
 
  91 1836 Sept 2     Thames Tunnel [to] Mc I Brunel, Engineer in Chief 
 
  93 1836 Dec 6     Manor House, P. Risborough [to] Benjn S Beamish, Solicitor, 23 
           South hall, Cork 
 
  95 1837 Apr 8     Manor House, Princes Risborough, Tring, Herts. [to] Mc I Brunel 
 
  97 1837 Apr 15     Manor House, P. Risborough [to] A Crawford C.E., Engineers Office, 
           Thames Tunnel 
 
  98 1837 Apr 22     Manor House [to] James Walker, President, Society C.E. 
 
101 1837 Apr 30     Manor House, P. Risborough, Tring, Herts. [to] T L Webster, Secty 
           [I.C.E.] 
 
102 1837 May 16     Manor House [to] Revd H Townsend, Douglas, Cork 
 
104 1837 Apr 4     Manor House, P. Risborough [to his mother] 
 
116 1837 Jun 10     --- as above --- [to his uncle] Coll Pigott, Grendon Rectory 
 
118 1837 July     Maidenhead [to] Joseph Colthurst, Gt. Western Railway Office, 
           Hanwell 
 
120 1837 Oct 30     Manor House, Princes Risborough [to] Captn Christophe Heise, 
           Tirailleur de la Garde, Hanover 
 
121 1837 Nov 3     Manor House, P. Risborough [to] B S Beamish, Solicitor, 23 South 
           hall, Cork 
 
122  -      [To] John Sullivan, Kinsale 
 
123 1837 Nov 4     Manor House, P. Risborough [to] Wm Stow MD, Buckingham 
 
124 1837 Dec 6     --- as above --- [to] A Crawford C.E. 
 
124 1838 Jul 13     --- as above --- [to] William [L Bennett] 
 
128 1838 Jul 15     [To his uncle] Revd W L Bennett, Waterstratford, Buckingham 
 
130 1839 Mar 7     Doddershall Park [to] Capn Collis, Castle Cook, Kilworth, County 
Cork 
 
132 1839 Mar 20     --- as above --- [to] Capn Collis, Castle Cook, Kilworth, Cork 
 
134 1839 Mar 20     --- as above --- [to] Col. Cartwright, Brackley 
 
135 1839 Apr 6     Doddershall Park, Aylesbury, Bucks. [to] Edwd Lefray, Basingstoke 
 
136 1839 May 1     Doddershall Park [to] Miss Mary Terry, 8 Pittville Parade, 



Cheltenham 
 
 
Folio 
 
137 1839 Aug 12     2 Lewes Crescent, Kemp Town, Brighton [to] Mr Thos Terry [replying 
           to letter of same date from Terry (appended)] 
 
139 1839 Aug 13     --- as above --- [to] Mrs Edwards, Cork 
 
141 1839 Aug 23     --- as above --- [to] Edwd Lefray, Basingstoke 
 
142 1840 Jan 1     Sans Souci, Prestbury, Cheltenham [to] Miss Anne Terry, 3 Blenheim 
           Terrace, Cheltenham 
 
144 1840 Jan 3     Sans Souci, Prestbury [to] Mr Thos Terry [replying to letter of same 
           date from Terry (appended)] 
 
145 1840 Jan 11     Sans Souci, Prestbury, Cheltenham [to] Mrs Edwards, South 
           Terrace, Cork 
 
147 1840 Mar     --- as above --- [to] James Walker, President, Institution of Civil 
           Engineers 
 
149 1840 Jan 24     --- as above --- [to 'dear friend'] 
 
155 1840 Apr 12     Sans Souci, Prestbury [to] Frank B Beamish MP, Grenville House, 
           Cork 
 
156 1840 May 16     Sans Souci, Prestbury, Cheltenham [to] Mr Wright, Cork 
 
158 1840 Jul 6     --- as above --- [to] L D B Gordon, [shortly to become Professor of 
           Civil Engineering & Mechanics, University of Glasgow. Appended 
           is letter of Aug 14, 1 Parliament Street, Westminster to Beamish 
           from (Lewis) Gordon] 
 
160 1840 Jul 14     --- as above --- [to] Capn B Wolseley, Bath 
 
161 1840 Aug 11     --- as above --- [to] Hewitt Watson, Editor, Phrenological Journal, 
           Thames Ditton, Surry 
 
164 1840 Aug 26     --- as above --- [to] Capn R Benjn Wolseley, Bath 
 
166 1840 Sept 1     [Appended letter to Beamish from William H Wolseley] 
 
167 1840 0ct 6     Carlisle [to] Sir George Mackenzie, Coul, Dingwall, Rossshire 
 
168 1840 Oct 9     Sans Souci, Prestbury, Cheltenham [to] Mrs MacCall, Glyntown, 
Cork 
 
169 1840 Oct 19     Sans Souci, Prestbury [to] Mrs McCall, Glyn Town, Cork 
 
171 1840 Oct 26     Sans Souci, Prestbury, Cheltenham [to] S G Burke, Parliament St., 
           London 
 
174 1840 Nov 25     [To] Sir John De Venelle, Jersey 
 
175 1840 Nov 26     [To] Sir G Mackenzie 



 
 
 
 
 MS 332/2 
 
    
    [Ms. volume containing letters to, and copy/draft letters from, Beamish] 
 
  /1 1835 Nov 11     [Copy letter] Engineers Office, Thames Tunnel [to] Directors of the 
           Thames Tunnel Compy/Beamish 
 
  /2 1836 Apr      Lambeth/B Hawes 
 
  /3 1836 Apr 5     Thames Tunnel/Lewis D B Gordon [and] Thos Page 
 
  /4 1836 Apr 6     Lambeth/B Hawes 
 
  /5 1838 Jan 5     [Draft letter] Manor House, P. Risborough [to Thomas Page?] 
 
  /6 1838 Aug 24     Great Western Railway Office, Slough/A F Bennett 
 
  /7 1838 Aug 29     [Copy letter] Doddershall Park, Aylesbury [to] Augustus [Bennett]/ 
          Beamish 
 
  /8 1838 Oct 15     [Copy letter] Grenville House, Cork [to] A Martin, Attorney at Law, 
           Cork/Beamish 
 
  /9 1839 Dec 10     Institution of Civil Engineers, 25 Great George Street, Westminster/ 
           Charles Manby, Secretary. [Bears draft reply of Dec 16] 
 
/10 1840 Oct 22     [Draft letter to] Mr H Jennings?/Beamish 
 
/11 1840 Oct 11     [Draft letter to unnamed correspondent]/Beamish 
 
/12  -      B Hawes 
 
/13  -      [Draft part letter to] Jackson/Beamish 
 
 
 Inv. no. 1993-86 



 MS 332/1 & 2 - name index 
 
 
Beamish (mother) 104 
Beamish, Benjamin S    12, 79, 93, 121 
Beamish, Frank B      21, 29, 155 
Bennett, Augustus, F        /6, /7 
Bennett, William [Woolly?] Lee      4, 124, 128 
Brunel, Marc I      7, 9, 10, 14, 24, 37, 50, 56, 91, 95 
Bud, D B       38 
Burke, S G         171 
Cartwright, Col.        134 
Charlier, J         53 
Collier           85 
Collis, Capt.         130, 132 
Colthurst, Joseph        118 
Crawford         28 
Crawford, A         97, 124 
De la Cour, Robert        23 
De Venelle, Sir John        174 
Doyle, Revd Mr          19 
Edwards, Mrs         139, 145 
Faraday, M         54 
Gamble         16 
General Steam Navigation Co.      32, 36 
Gordon, Lewis D B       158; /3 
Hawes Jr., Benjamin     26, 48, 61, 64, 67, 70; /2, /4, /12 
Hayday, W       36, 42, 63 
Heise, Capt. Christophe      120 
Hunt, Edward       83 
Institution of Civil Engineers  98, 101, 147; /9 
Jackson        /13 
Jackson, Warren Hastings      13, 17, 33, 44, 89 
Jackson, William Oliver       75, 76 
Jennings,        /10 
Lardner, Revd D        26 
Leahy, Henry        80, 81, 83 
Lefray, Edward        135, 141 
MacCall, Mrs         168, 169 
Mackenzie, Sir George       167, 175 
Manby, Charles        /9 
Martin, A         /8 
Murphy        27 
Musgrave, John       25 
O'Brien, Edward       23, 41 
Office of Woods & Works       84 
Orpen, Richard    86 
O'Sullivan, Phillip    1a, 40 
Page, Thomas     /3, /5 
Pigott, Col.     116 
Russell     52 
St. Ledger, Noble    2 
Smith      84 
Stow, William     123 
Sullivan, John     5, 34, 39, 46, 90, 122 
Terry, Anne     142 
Terry, Cardew     74 



Terry, Mary     136 
Terry, Thomas     137, 144 
Thames Tunnel Co.    42, 77, 88; /1 
Thomas, Col.     34 
Townsend, Revd H    102 
Trench, T G     20 
Vaughan, Petty    24 
Walker, James     98, 147 
Watson, Hewitt     161 
Webster, T L     101 
Wilson, John     36 
Wolseley, Capt. R Benjamin   160, 164 
Wolseley, William H    166 
Wollaston, George Hyde   3, 59 
Wright, Joseph W    47, 156 


